

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 21, 2011, 1:54 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 85581-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT IN

JARED PECK,

Plaintiff,

and JAMES BOWDEN, a Washington resident, individually and on
behalf of all the members of the class of persons similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY, aka CINGULAR WIRELESS LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Daniel F. Johnson, WSBA No. 27848
David E. Breskin, WSBA No. 10607
BRESKIN JOHNSON & TOWNSEND, PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2230
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone (206) 652-8660

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. In RCW 82.04.500, the Legislature Prohibited
 Sellers From Construing B&O Taxes as Taxes
 on Customers..... 2

 B. Cingular Admits it Construed its B&O Taxes as
 Taxes on Customers. 3

 C. “Disclosure” Does not Alter the Statutory
 Mandate. 3

 D. Businesses Must Include the B&O Tax in Their
 Quoted Prices. 5

III. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 927, 121 P.3d 95 (2005)	4
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007)	passim
<i>Peck v. Cingular Wireless Services, LLC</i> , 535 F.2d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Robinson v. Avis Rent A Car Sys. Inc.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 104, 22 P.3d 818 (2001)	6, 7
<i>Smale v. Cellco Partnership</i> , 547 F.Supp.2d 1181 (W.D. Wash. 2008)	7

Statutes

RCW 82.04.500	passim
